33 (b) The salaries of the members and secretary of the commission
34 shall be fixed by the governor, subject to the approval of the budget
35 agency; however, the salaries of the chairman and the members shall
36 not be less than the following annual minimum amounts:
37 (1) For the chairman, sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000).
38 (2) For the members, sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) each.
39 (c) This subsection applies before January 1, 2020. The
40 commission may appoint one (1) or more administrative law judges
41 who shall be responsible to and serve at the will and pleasure of the

[...]

4 out their duties as administrative law judges. The salary of each
5 administrative law judge shall be fixed by the commission subject to
6 the approval of the budget agency but may not be less than the
7 following annual amounts:
8 (1) For the chief administrative law judge, forty-five thousand
9 dollars ($45,000).

10 (2) For all other administrative law judges, forty thousand dollars
11 ($40,000).
12 (d) A majority of the commission members shall constitute a
13 quorum.
14 (e) On order of the commission any one (1) member of the
15 commission, or an administrative law judge, may conduct a hearing or